
 

Finance and Risk Committee of the Barbican 
Centre Board 

 
Date: MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL NON-PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair) 

Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Russ Carr 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Emma Kane 
Alasdair Nisbet 
 

 
Enquiries: Leanne Murphy 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3008 
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/CS58aRAcGGE 
 

  This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the 
end of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting 
recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written 
and are available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be 
edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/CS58aRAcGGE


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 
 a) Risk Committee   
  To approve the public minutes and summary of the Risk Committee meeting 

held on 22 January 2020.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 b) Barbican Centre Board   
  To receive the draft public minutes of the Board meeting held on 22 July 2020. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 
4. PROJECTS UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Operations and Buildings. 

(N.B. – To be read in conjunction with the non-public appendix at Item 10) 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 
 a) Risk Committee   
  To approve the non-public minutes of the Risk Committee meeting held on 22 

January 2020. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
 b) Finance Committee   
  To receive the informal note of the Finance Committee meeting held on 6 July 

2020. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 



3 
 

 c) Barbican Centre Board   
  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Board meeting held on 22 July 

2020. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
9. COVID-19 SITUATION UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 52) 

 
10. PROJECTS UPDATE: NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX 
 To be read in conjunction with the report at Item 4. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 56) 

 
11. BUSINESS REVIEW - AUGUST 2020 (PERIOD 4 - 20/21) 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 62) 

 
12. COMMERCIAL UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
13. BUSINESS PLANNING UPDATE 
 Oral update - the Chief Operating & Financial Officer to be heard. 
 For Information 
  
14. PROGRAMMING RISK REGISTER 
 Report of the Interim Artistic Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 78) 

 
15. RISK UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Operations and Buildings. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 94) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST THE 

PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



RISK COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 22 January 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 22 January 

2020 at 9.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman) 
Russ Carr 
 

Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Alderman David Graves 
Alasdair Nisbet 
 

In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon 
Sandeep Dwesar 
Jonathon Poyner 
Louise Jeffreys 
Sarah Wall 
Niki Cornwell 
Nick Adams 
Cirla Peall 
Leanne Murphy 

- Managing Director, Barbican Centre 
- Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 
- Director of Operations and Buildings, Barbican Centre 
- Artistic Director, Barbican Centre 
- Group Accountant, Barbican Centre 
- Head of Finance and Business Administration, Barbican Centre 
- Senior Policy & Communications Manager, Barbican Centre 
- Audit Manager, Chamberlain's Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Judith Pleasance.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2019 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings 
providing an update on the Centre’s Health and Safety activities and provision 
over the last year and agenda items for 2020. 
 
Members were advised that work with the Alliance with the Guildhall School 
was progressing well and that the Alliance would be auditing all departments for 
the 2020 Certificate of Assurance to further build and encourage the one team 
approach. 
 
RECEIVED.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit providing an 
update on Internal Audit activity undertaken at the Barbican Centre between 

[...]
 
the website and social media, which could change how certain risks were 
prioritised or viewed.   
 
RESOLVED – That Members:- 
 

• Note the report; 
 

• Consider the appropriateness of the delays in high priority 
recommendations implementation. 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
  
                 Item No.                             Paragraph No. 
                               9-13                                             3 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2019 were 
approved as a correct record subject to the rewording of two points for 
clarification.  
 

10. PROGRAMMING RISK REGISTER  
The Committee received a report of the Artistic Director concerning potential  
 

Page 3



risks associated with forthcoming programmed activities at the Barbican Centre 
along with a Programming Controversial Risk Register. 
 

11. RISK UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings 
advising Members of the risk management system in place at the Barbican and 
updating on the significant risks that have been identified and outlining 
measures for mitigation of these risks. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.20 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy  
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008 
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 22 July 2020  
 

Minutes of the virtual public meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held on 
Wednesday, 22 July 2020 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman) 
Stephen Bediako 
Russ Carr 
Zulum Elumogo 
Alderman David Graves 
Gerard Grech 
 

Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Emma Kane (Ex-Officio Member) 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member) 
Judith Pleasance 
Jenny Waldman 
 

In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon 
Jonathon Poyner 

- Managing Director, The Barbican Centre 
- Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar 
Natasha Harris 

- Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 
- Director of Development, Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson 
Sean Gregory 

- Interim Artistic Director, Barbican Centre 
- Director of Innovation & Engagement, Barbican Centre 

Jo Davis 
Niki Cornwell 

- Head of Retail, Barbican Centre 
- Head of Finance and Business Administration, Barbican Centre 

Phil Newby 
Jane Alison 
Nick Adams  
Andrew Buckingham 
Leanne Murphy 

- Head of Marketing, Barbican Centre 
- Head of Visual Arts, Barbican Centre 
- Acting Head of Communications, Barbican Centre 
- Communications Team, Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Lucy Musgrave, Wendy Mead and 
Alderman William Russell. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Order of the Court, appointing the Board and setting its terms of reference, 
was received.  
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
In accordance with Standing Order No.29, the Board proceeded to elect a 
Chairman for the ensuing year. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3b



to stand and Deputy Tom Sleigh, being the only Member expressing his 
willingness to serve, was duly elected as Chair. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their support and was pleased to be 
democratically elected as Chairman of the Board instead of being in the role as 
Acting Chair.  
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand 
and Deputy Giles Shilson, being the only Member expressing his willingness to 
serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chairman. 
 

6. BOARD MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 20 May 2020 
were approved as a correct record.  
 

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided 
thereon. The Town Clerk confirmed that the Covid-19 pandemic had significantly 
impacted the work plan for Board meetings in 2020/21 and would be updated 
following decisions at this meeting. 
 

8. BOARD APPOINTMENT  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk proposing an appointment 
suggestion for the Barbican Centre Board.  
 
Members were informed that the Nominations Committee had considered and 
approved the recommendation to appoint Zulum Elumogo to the Board at their 
meeting today. Members were impressed by the candidate and were happy to 
approve the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the appointment of Zulum Elumogo to the 
Board for an initial term of three years. 
 
Zulum Elumogo joined the meeting at this point following his Board appointment. 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the appointment of 
its various sub-committees for the coming year. 
 
RESOLVED - That:- 
 

• Approve the merger of the Finance and Risk Committees to form the 
Finance and Risk Committee; 

 

• Approve the Terms of Reference and composition of the Board’s Sub 
Committees;  
 

Page 6



• The Reference Sub-Committee be terminated as it no longer serves a 
purpose; 

 

• The Chairman would continue representing the Board on the Culture Mile 
Working Party; 
 

• The Terms of Reference for the Finance and Risk Committee and 
Nominations Committee of the Barbican Centre Board be agreed; and  
 

• The following Memberships be agreed: - 
 
Finance and Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair of the Board) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman of the Board) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Finance Committee representative) 
Emma Kane (Chairman of the Barbican Centre Trust) 
Alisdair Nisbet (Barbican Centre Trust) 
Randall Anderson 
Russ Carr 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
 
Nominations Committee of the Barbican Centre Board 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair of the Board) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman of the Board) 
Lucy Musgrave 
Jenny Waldman 
 

10. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
Members received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from the 
Barbican Directors on their respective areas. The following comments were 
made: 
 

• The Art Gallery and Conservatory had reopened to the public receiving 
5,149 visitors. The Barbican Library reopened on Monday receiving 354 
visitors. 
 

• The Manging Director confirmed that whilst a thriving Centre remained the 
aim, there was a need to manage the speed and degree of return and a 
phased pattern was needed to ensure safety in line with Government 
guidelines. 
 

• Developing the digital offer has remained pivotal and cinema on demand 
had now launched requiring cross-team working.  
 

• The Creative Learning programme has moved into a blended model with 
improved digital content and strong Partner collaboration. 
 

• The Barbican and Guildhall School jointly hosted an online workshop 
around ‘Civic Conservatoire / Civic Urbanism’ following the cancelled joint 
Board away day in March. The Town Clerk agreed to circulate the 

Page 7



workshop recording to Members. The Deputy Chairman stated that the 
civic workshop was very inspiring and suggested that there should be 
more workshops of this kind. 
 

• It was noted that a workshop would take place tomorrow looking at how 
the Centre could refresh and progress thinking on technology which would 
include a range of staff inputting.  
 

• Members were informed that the aim remained to create an environment 
that enables and inspires, and that management across the creative 
alliance with the Guildhall School continued to ensure this was delivered 
in a compliant, appropriate and efficient way.  
 

• The Director of Operations and Buildings thanked the engineers and 
operational staff for their continued hard work throughout the building 
which ensured the reopening of the Barbican. Local residents were also 
thanked for their patience whilst works continued. The Chair echoed this 
thanks and appreciation on behalf of the Board and was happy that visitors 
were returning to the Centre. 
 

• The Managing Director stated that the closure of the Centre had meant a 
significant loss of income and opportunity, but new opportunities were 
being explored following the gradual reopening. It was acknowledged that 
Board networks and sponsorship from all avenues were invaluable, e.g. a 
Patron-sponsored concert would take place in the Hall in autumn, and 
advice was encouraged to help develop growth. Large funding 
applications and funding opportunities were currently on hold or had been 
turned down which was also a huge impact on the Centre. 
 

• The Managing Director voiced gratitude to the City Corporation for their 
support ensuring continuity and acknowledged that the Barbican was not 
in the same position as other arts organisations due to this support. 
 

• A Member highlighted the importance of supporting the Arts at this difficult 
time and enquired if many people had refused refunds. Members were 
advised that the Centre and its
[...]
ed. It was noted key learning from 
successes was important, but that Basquiat was a cult figure with a huge 
following with broad appeal which made the exhibition hard to replicate. It was 
hoped the upcoming programme would inspire success with great diversity and 
young audiences. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

13. PROJECTS UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings providing 
Members with an update on the Centre’s maintenance and refurbishment 

Page 10



projects that fall under the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) and additional 
projects funded from other sources. 
 
The Chair noted that he had recently visited the Centre to observe the projects 
that had were completed during lockdown and the new carpet looked great.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
17-31 3 

  
17. NON-PUBLIC BOARD MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the Board meeting held on 20 May 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

18. INFORMAL NOTE OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE  
Members received the draft informal note of the Finance Committee meeting held 
on 6 July 2020. 
 

19. VISUAL ARTS: NON-PUBLIC SECTION AND APPENDICES  
The Board received the non-public Visual Arts update and appendices to be read 
in conjunction with item 12. 
 

20. PROJECTS UPDATE: NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX  
The Board received the non-public Projects Update appendix to be read in 
conjunction with item 13. 
 

21. COVID-19 - SITUATION UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer 
providing Members with an update on the current situation for the Centre as a 
result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

22. BARBICAN CENTRE CAPITAL CAP PROGRAMME - ANNUAL REPORT 
(2020)  
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings providing 
Members with an update on the Capital Cap system funding many 
construction/refurbishment and other projects at the Barbican Centre.  
 

Page 11



 
 

23. MARKETING AND COMMUNICATIONS ANNUAL REPORT  
The Board noted a report of the Interim Artistic Director regarding the Barbican 
Marketing and Communications Annual Report.   
 

24. UPDATE ON CATERING AND BARS 2019/20  
The Board noted a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer providing a 
progress update on Catering and Bars 2019/20, outlining the performance and 
issues of 2019/20 and the proposals going forward.     
 

25. UPDATE ON BARBICAN GUILDHALL CREATIVE ALLIANCE  
The Board noted a report of the Director of Innovation & Engagement providing 
Members with an update on the current status of the Barbican Guildhall Creative 
Alliance, following a strategic review and development of a new Framework, to 
promote and programme mutual benefit-driven collaborative projects. 
 

26. RETAIL PERFORMANCE 2019/20 UPDATE  
The Board noted a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer providing 
Members with an overview of the retail operation in 2019/20 (covering the foyer 
shop, gallery shop and online), an update on progress made following the retail 
review in November 2018 and the response to the Covid-19 pandemic so far. 
 

27. PROGRAMMING RISK REGISTER  
The Board received a report of the Interim Artistic Director updating Members on 
the Programming Controversial Risk Register and the identified potential risks 
that occur as a result of specific programmed events and activities, as well as 
outlining the mitigation processes in place for each. 
 

28. RISK UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings 
updating Members on the risk management system in place at the Barbican, the 
significant risks that have been identified and measures for mitigation of these 
risks. 
 

29. *BARBICAN BUSINESS REVIEW - MAY 2020 (PERIOD 2 - 20/21)  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer setting 
out the Business Review for the May 2020 (Period 2 – 20/21) accounts. 
 

30. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

31. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST 
THE PUBLIC IS EXCLUDED  
There was one item. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.45 pm 
 

Page 12



 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy  
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008 
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



1 
 

Committee(s) 
 
Finance and Risk Committee of the Barbican Board – 
For information 
Barbican Board – For information 
 

Date(s): 
 
7 September 2020 
 
16 September 2020 
 

Subject: 
Barbican Centre Projects Update Report 
 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Jonathon Poyner – Director of Operations and 
Buildings  

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Cornell Farrell – Head of Engineering and Projects  

 
Summary 

 
1. This paper provides a progress and financial status report on the Barbican 

refurbishment and maintenance projects. The majority of current projects are 
funded through the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) budget. The budget for 
the remaining projects are either Additional Funds for City Fund Properties, 
Non-Cap and Corporate Security and Investment Project (Capital Reserves). 

 
2. The Centre currently has 50 CWP projects approved. The funding for the 

latest 24 of these became available from the 1st April 2020.  
 

3. There are two outstanding projects which were approved for the Barbican 
Centre in the 2017/18 CWP budget. These two projects were scheduled for 
completion by 31st March 2020 when funding ceased. However the two 
projects have been extended due to difficulties caused by the Covid-19 
pandemic. Progress on all the 2018/19 and 2019/20 CWP projects is 
satisfactory. 

 
4. Two new capital projects were approved for 2020/21 as detailed in the report. 

 

5. The City Surveyor is now managing the fire safety projects and has adopted a 
new approach to complete ALL the projects in a combined manner based on 
a new fire strategy. 

 
6. The financial information on each project is given in a separate appendix for 

the non-public section due to commercially sensitive information. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

• Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 
 

 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. Each year, the budgets for refurbishment and maintenance projects at the 
Centre are funded from the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP). The CWP 
process replaced the former ring-fenced Capital Cap System, ensuring 
projects are funded and managed consistently and in the same way as 
other properties across the Corporation.  

 
Current Position 

 
CWP projects 
 

2. CWP projects must be completed within three years from when the budget 
becomes available.  The Centre has 50 approved CWP projects; 2 are 
outstanding from April 2017, 10 have commenced in 2018,14 have 
commenced in 2019 and 24 have commenced in this new financial year. In 
total, 4 of these projects are complete*; the status of the remaining 46 
CWP projects is detailed in the tables below. 

 
*Project main works complete but snagging outstanding. 
 
 
 
 

CWP PROJECTS APPROVED 2017/18 

(Completion required March 2020) 

Ref. Project Title 

                                               

Last 
Gateway 

Comments 

107 Public Spaces Carpet 
Replacement 

5 Work to ground floor is complete. Centre 
currently looking at programme for a 3rd 
phase which sees the Mezzanine level 
and staircase carpet replaced. Likely to 
take place end of August/ beginning of 
Septembe
[...]
ricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 8c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Risk Committee
	3b Barbican Centre Board
	4 Projects Update Report
	8a Risk Committee
	8b Finance Committee
	8c Barbican Centre Board
	9 Covid-19 Situation Update
	Covid-19 Situation Update - Appendix 1 - Risk Register

	10 PROJECTS UPDATE: NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX
	11 Business Review - August 2020 (Period 4 - 20/21)
	12 Commercial Update
	14 Programming Risk Register
	Programming Risk Register_August 2020

	15 Risk Update
	Risk Update 2020 Appendix 1 - Matrix




Minutes of the meeting

FINANCE AND RISK COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD
Monday, 7 September 2020
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Finance and Risk Committee of the Barbican
Centre Board held on Monday, 7 September 2020 at 1.45 pm
Present
Members:
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair)
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Russ Carr
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Emma Kane
Alasdair Nisbet
Officers:
Sir Nicholas Kenyon
Jonathon Poyner
Sandeep Dwesar
Natasha Harris
Leonora Thomson
Sean Gregory
Niki Cornwell
Matt Lock
Leanne Murphy
1.

-

Managing Director, Barbican Centre
Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre
Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre
Director of Development, Barbican Centre
Interim Artistic Director, Barbican Centre
Director of Innovation & Engagement, Barbican Centre
Head of Finance and Business Administration, Barbican Centre
Head of Audit & Risk Management, Chamberlain’s Department
Town Clerk’s Department

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew.
The Chair began the meeting by stating that the merger of the Finance and
Risk Committees was considered to be a sensible move due to the concurrent
and often overlapping themes that where being considered separately. It was
hoped that the merger would bring a more streamlined approach for both
Members and Officers. It was agreed that the Board Chairman would chair this
Committee as opposed to the Deputy Chairman who previously chaired the
Risk Committee. Audit and Risk colleagues were content with this arrangement;
however, the Chair advised this would be reviewed if challenged in the future.

2.

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES
Risk Committee
The public minutes of the Risk Committee meeting held on 22 January 2020
were approved as a correct record.
3.1

Following discussions at the last meeting, a Member requested an update on
the new follow-up approach to recommendations. The Head of Audit and Risk
Management confirmed that a new approach was being used across the City
Corporation’s entire portfolio of Internal Audit work which had been shared with
the Chair and Deputy Chairman. The Town Clerk agreed to circulate this
information with Members.
The Head of Audit and Risk Management provided a summary of the changes
explaining that there had been a move from looking at individual
recommendations when due to undertaking a consolidated follow-up of all
recommendations on an audit by audit basis. This new approach allowed for
the impact of the implementation/non-implementation of recommendations to
be considered in the round and for a revised assurance opinion to be provided
for each auditable area. Members were informed that this would improve the
Committee’s ability to properly scrutinise and challenge if necessary.
A Member highlighted that significant issues were raised at the last meeting
and whilst priorities had changed since January due to Covid-19, it was
important to have an update on all open issues, e.g. the new retail and bars
system. The Head of Audit and Risk Management confirmed that there were
currently two Audit reviews with open recommendations where implementation
dates have passed and two further follow-up reviews had been completed in
the last few weeks with all recommendations found to be implemented. It was
agreed an update on follow-up activity would come to the next meeting.
Barbican Centre Board
The draft public minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 22 July
2020 were noted.
3.2

4.

PROJECTS UPDATE REPORT
The Committee received a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings
providing Members with an update on the Centre’s maintenance and
refurbishment projects that fall under the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP)
and additional projects funded from other sources.
Members were advised that there had been great progress with outstanding
projects and the carpet refurbishment at the Centre looked great. The Director
of Operations and Buildings gave thanks to staff, engineers and the City
Surveyors team for their hard work and assistance completing projects and to
residents for their patience whilst they took place.
RECEIVED.

5.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

RELATING

TO

THE

WORK OF THE

6.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no urgent items.

7.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

8.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
Risk Committee
The draft non-public minutes of the Risk Committee meeting held on 22
January 2020 were approved as a correct record.
8.1

Finance Committee
The informal note of the Finance Committee meeting held on 6 July 2020 was
noted.
8.2

Barbican Centre Board
The draft non-public minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 22
July 2020 were noted.
8.3

9.

COVID-19 SITUATION UPDATE
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer
providing Members with an update on the current situation for the Centre as a
result of the Covid-19 pandemic.

10. PROJECTS UPDATE: NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX
The Committee received the non-public Projects Update appendix to be read in
conjunction with item 4.
11. BUSINESS REVIEW - AUGUST 2020 (PERIOD 4 - 20/21)
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer
setting out the Business Review for the August 2020 (Period 4 – 20/21)
accounts.
12. COMMERCIAL UPDATE
The Committee noted a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer setting
out the impact of Covid-19 on the Barbican’s commercial activities, the
mitigating steps being taken to minimise lost income and strategies for
business recovery.
13. BUSINESS PLANNING UPDATE
The Committee received an oral update from the Chief Operating & Financial
Officer providing an update on business planning.
14. PROGRAMMING RISK REGISTER
The Committee received a report of the Interim Artistic Director updating
Members on the Programming Controversial Risk Register and the identified
potential risks that occur as a result of specific programmed events and
activities, as well as outlining the mitigation processes in place for each.

15. RISK UPDATE
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings
updating Members on the risk management system in place at the Barbican,
the significant risks that have been identified and measures for mitigation of
these risks.
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions.
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were no urgent items.

The meeting ended at 3.03 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

